www.3peak.com Rev.A.2
1/ 10
TPA2295C
HV, High side Current Sense Amplifier with Internal Comparator
 Features
◼ SMALL VOLTAGE OFFSET:
◆ TPA2295C: ±0.5mV (MAX)
◼ WIDE COMMON MODE VOLTAGE: -0.1V to +70V

HV, High side Current Sense Amplifier with Internal Comparator
2022/5/1 Rev.A.2 Update order information and package outline dimensions
Order Information
Model
 Name
Order Number Gain
Internal
Comparators
Package Transport Media, Quantity
Package
Marking
TPA2295C
TPA2295CT-VS1R-S 20V/V 1 MSOP8 Tape and Reel, 3,000 295CT
TPA2295CF-VS1R-S 50V/V 1 MSOP8 Tape and Reel, 3,000 295CF
TPA2295CS-VS1R-S Note 1 60V/V 1 MSOP8 Tape and Reel, 3,000 295CS
TPA2295CH-VS1R-S 100V/V 1 MSOP8 Tape and Reel, 3,000 295CH
TPA2295CW-VS1R-S Note 1 200V/V 1 MSOP8 Tape and Reel, 3,000 295CW
Note 1: Future product, contact 3PEAK factory for more information and sample.
Absolute Maximum Ratings Note 2
Supply Voltage ………………….................................18V
Input Common Voltage (Continuous)...............-0.3 to 75V
Input Common Voltage (Survival)……………..-0.3 to 80V
Input Current: +IN, –IN Note 3..................................±10mA
Operating Temperature Range........–40°C to 125°C
Maximum Junction Temperature................... 150°C
Storage Temperature Range.......... –65°C to 150°C
Note 2: Stresses beyond those listed under Absolute Maximum Ratings may cause permanent damage to the device. Exposure to any Absolute
Maximum Rating condition for extended periods may affect device reliability and lifetime.
Note 3: The inputs are protected by ESD protection diodes to each power supply.
ESD, Electrostatic Discharge Protection
Thermal Resistance
Package Type θJA θJC Unit
MSOP8  210 45 °C/W
Symbol Parameter Condition Minimum Level Unit
HBM Human Body Model ESD ANSI/ESDA/JEDEC JS-001 2 kV
CDM Charged Device Model ESD ANSI/ESDA/JEDEC JS-002 1.5 kV
www.3peak.com Rev.A.2
4/ 10
TPA2295C
HV, High side Current Sense Amplifier with Internal Comparator
 Electrical Characteristics
The specifications are at T = 25°C, VSENSE = VIN+ – VIN– = 1mV, Vs = 12V, VIN+ = 70V, unless otherwise noted
Symbol Parameter Conditions Min Typ Max Unit
INPUT
VOS Input Offset Voltage -40°C to 125°C, TPA2295C  ±50 ±500 μV
VOS TC Note4 Input Offset Voltage Drift -40°C to 125°C   0.5 μV/°C
VCM Common-mode Input Range -40°C to 125°C -0.1  70 V
CMRR Common Mode Rejection Ratio -40°C to 125°C, -0.3V < V+ < 70V 110 130  dB
  DC to 50kHz  90  dB
IB Input Bias Current -40°C to 125°C   210 μA
IOS Input Offset Current -40°C to 125°C   1 μA
PSRR Power Supply Rejection Ratio -40°C to 125°C  110  dB
NOISE RTI Note 5
en Input Voltage Noise Density f = 1kHz  55  nV/√Hz
OUTPUT
G Gain
TPA2295CT  20  V/V
TPA2295CF  50  V/V
TPA2295CS  60  V/V
TPA2295CH  100  V/V
TPA2295CW  200  V/V
GE Gain Error -40°C to 125°C  ±0.1% ±0.5%
GE TC Gain Error Vs Temperature -40°C to 125°C  3 5 ppm
CLOAD Maxim capacitive load No oscillation  0.5  nF
VOH Output Swing from Supply Rail -40°C to 125°C, Source 1.2mA  0.15  0.310 V